International Accounting Standard 34 as adopted by the European Union and the Disclosure Rules and Transparency Rules of the
United Kingdom's Financial Services Authority.

Ernst & Young LLP
London
4 August 2010

Notes to the condensed financial statements

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2010

60

This page is intentionally left blank

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2010

61

New Business

B1 Trend analysis of PVNBP – discrete 62
B2 Trend analysis of PVNBP – cumulative 63
B3 Geographical analysis of life, pension and investment sales 64
B4 Product analysis of life and pension sales 65
B5 Analysis of sales via bancassurance channels 66
B6 Geographical analysis of regular and single premiums – life and pensions sales 67
B7 Geographical analysis of regular and single premiums – investment sales 67
B8 Life and pensions new business – net of tax and non-controlling interest 68
B9 Europe analysis of bancassurance and retail sales 68

Long-term savings new business

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2010

62

B1 – Trend analysis of PVNBP – discrete
  Present value of new business premiums1

1Q09

£m
2Q09

£m
3Q09

£m
4Q09

£m
1Q10

£m
2Q10

£m

% Growth

on 1Q10

 Sterling

Life and pensions business

Pensions 989 1,100 804 859 941 1,120 19%
Annuities 475 358 416 648 877 726 (17)%
Bonds 713 506 383 422 412 416 1%
Protection 245 216 246 258 231 276 19%
Equity release 83 50 80 63 96 99 3%
United Kingdom  2,505 2,230 1,929 2,250 2,557 2,637 3%

France  1,270 1,170 1,100 1,351 1,550 1,277 (18)%
Ireland  187 239 264 382 247 229 (7)%
Italy  1,136 1,062 651 758 1,567 1,485 (5)%
Poland  351 203 189 336 206 113 (45)%
Spain  737 508 397 812 590 470 (20)%
Other Europe 112 96 98 114 125 133 6%
Aviva Europe 3,793 3,278 2,699 3,753 4,285 3,707 (13)%
Of which:
 Bancassurance 2,243 1,850 1,291 1,762 2,611 2,305 (12)%
 Retail 1,550 1,428 1,408 1,991 1,674 1,402 (16)%
 Aviva Europe 3,793 3,278 2,699 3,753 4,285 3,707 (13)%

Delta Lloyd2 942 838 1,055 830 883 849 (4)%
Europe  4,735 4,116 3,754 4,583 5,168 4,556 (12)%

North America  1,929 1,260 553 803 997 1,337 34%

Asia Pacific3 325 207 256 307 409 385 (6)%
Australia 75 91 95 — —  — —

Total life and pensions 9,569 7,904 6,587 7,943 9,131 8,915 (2)%

Investment sales4 744 1,204 1,094 830 1,043 1,149 10%

Total long term saving sales 10,313 9,108 7,681 8,773 10,174 10,064 (1)%
1. All references to sales in this announcement refer to the present value of new business premiums (PVNBP) unless otherwise stated. PVNBP is the present value of new regular premiums plus 100% of single premiums
2. Delta Lloyd, which operates in the Netherlands, Belgium and Germany, is managed independently from our other European businesses
3. Asia Pacific excludes the Australian life business that was sold on 1 October 2009
4. Investment sales are calculated as new single premium plus the annualised value of new regular premiums

[…]

Interest rate and investment return The impact of a change in market interest rates by a 1% increase or
decrease. The test allows consistently for similar changes to investment
returns and movements in the market value of backing fixed interest
securities.

Equity/property market values The impact of a change in equity/property market values by ± 10%.

Expenses The impact of an increase in maintenance expenses by 10%.

Assurance mortality/morbidity
(life insurance only)

The impact of an increase in mortality/morbidity rates for assurance contracts
by 5%.

Annuitant mortality
(life insurance only)

The impact of a reduction in mortality rates for annuity contracts by 5%.

Gross loss ratios
(non-life insurance only)

The impact of an increase in gross loss ratios for general insurance and health
business by 5%.

Capital management continued

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2010

82

C7 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued

Long-term businesses
 30 June 2010

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest rates
+1%

Interest rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating (45) (360) 45 (55) (30) (5) —
Insurance non-participating (80) 85 80 (65) (20) (40) (300)
Investment participating (25) (5) 35 (30) (15) — —
Investment non-participating (25) 35 20 (20) (5) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds — — 150 (145) — — —
Total (175) (245) 330 (315) (70) (45) (300)

 30 June 2010

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest rates
+1%

Interest rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating (75) (320) 45 (60) (30) (5) —
Insurance non-participating (440) 475 205 (190) (20) (40) (300)
Investment participating (25) (5) 35 (30) (15) — —
Investment non-participating (105) 125 20 (20) (5) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (95) 95 260 (255) — — —
Total (740) 370 565 (555) (70) (45) (300)

 31 December 2009

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest rates
+1%

Interest rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating (20) (275) 15 (35) (15) (5) (40)
Insurance non-participating (190) 270 35 (35) (25) (40) (280)
Investment participating (65) (15) 20 (30) (15) — —
Investment non-participating (30) 45 20 (20) (5) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (10) 10 135 (140) — — —
Total (315) 35 225 (260) (60) (45) (320)

 31 December 2009

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest rates
+1%

Interest rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating (40) (235) 20 (40) (15) (5) (40)
Insurance non-participating (380) 535 220 (220) (25) (40) (280)
Investment participating (65) (15) 20 (30) (15) — —
Investment non-participating (80) 125 20 (20) (5) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (65) 85 215 (215) — — —
Total (630) 495 495 (525) (60) (45) (320)

The different impacts of the economic sensitivities on profit and shareholders' equity arise from classification of certain assets as
available for sale in some business units, for which movements in unrealised gains or losses would be taken directly to shareholders’
equity.

The sensitivities to economic movements relate mainly to business in the UK, US and the Netherlands. In general a fall in market
interest rates has a beneficial impact on non-participating business and shareholders’ funds, due to the increase in market value of
fixed interest securities and the relative durations of assets and liabilities; similarly a rise in interest rates has a negative impact. In the
US most debt securities are classified as available-for-sale, which limits the overall sensitivity of IFRS profit to interest rate movements.
The sensitivity to movements in equity and property market values relates mainly to holdings in the Netherlands, although the impact
on IFRS profit is moderated by the classification of equities as available for sale.

Changes in sensitivities between 31 December 2009 and 30 June 2010 reflect movements in market interest rates, portfolio growth,
changes to asset mix and the relative durations of assets and liabilities and asset liability management actions.

The mortality sensitivities relate primarily to the UK.

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2010

83

C7 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued

General insurance and health businesses
 30 June 2010

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (290) 270 90 (95) (80) (155)
Net of reinsurance (350) 350 90 (95) (80) (145)

 30 June 2010

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (290) 270 90 (95) (35) (155)
Net of reinsurance (350) 350 90 (95) (35) (145)

 31 December 2009

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (310) 295 105 (110) (135) (345)
Net of reinsurance (365) 365 105 (110) (135) (330)

 31 December 2009

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (310) 295 105 (110) (35) (345)
Net of reinsurance (365) 365 105 (110) (35) (330)

For general insurance, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration expenses, in
addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

Fund management and non-insurance businesses
 30 June 2010

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total 40 10 40 20

 30 June 2010

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total (20) 80 55 5

 31 December 2009

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total (20) 25 70 (30)

 31 December 2009

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total (40) 55 80 (50)
The sensitivity of the Group's fund management and non-insurance business to movements  in equity and property markets includes the impact of hedging instruments held at Group Centre.

Capital management continued

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2010

84

C7 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there
is correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or

[…]

different impacts on the different components of the embedded value. In addition, other factors can have a material impact, such as
the nature of the options and guarantees, as well as the types of investments held.

The credit spread sensitivities assume that the change relates to credit risk and not liquidity risk; in practice, credit spread movements
may be partially offset due to changes in liquidity risk.

Sensitivities will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic
cost and time value of options and guarantees. Options and guarantees are the main reason for the asymmetry of the sensitivities
where the guarantee impacts to different extents under the different scenarios. This can be seen in the sensitivity of a 1%–2%
movement in the interest rate for the Netherlands and US, where there is a significant amount of business with investment return
guarantees.

Embedded value
   Interest Rates

30 June 2010
Embedded value
(net of tax and non-controlling interest)

As reported
on page 24

£m

10bp
increase in

adjustment
to risk-free

rates
£m

1% increase
£m

1% decrease
£m

2% increase
£m

2% decrease
£m

United Kingdom 5,766 130 (110) 65 (280) 185
France 2,608 5 (115) 50 (250) (45)
Ireland 861 — (30) 35 (60) 55
Italy 593 — 10 (30) 10 (100)
Poland 1,063 — (50) 55 (95) 125
Spain 567 10 (10) 10 (25) 15
Other Europe 283 — (10) 10 (20) 25
Aviva Europe 5,975 15 (205) 130 (440) 75
Delta Lloyd 1,250 50 270 (525) 425 (1,290)
Europe 7,225 65 65 (395) (15) (1,215)
North America 942 85 210 (5) (125) (365)
Asia Pacific 577 — 25 (125) 35 (360)
Total 14,510 280 190 (460) (385) (1,755)

The sensitivity to adjusting risk-free rates by 10bp only reflects a reduction in future investment returns and discount rates. The interest
rate sensitivities include consequential impacts such as the change in market values of fixed assets as well as the change in future
investment returns and discount rates.

Notes to the MCEV condensed financial statements continued

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2010

34

E16 – Sensitivity analysis continued
 Equity/property

As reported
on page 24

£m

Market values
Volatility

25%
increase

£m

30 June 2010
Embedded value
(net of tax and non-controlling interest)

10%
increase

£m

10%
decrease

£m

United Kingdom 5,766 215 (230) (250)
France 2,608 95 (105) (150)
Ireland 861 20 (20) —
Italy 593 5 (5) —
Poland 1,063 5 (5) —
Spain 567 10 (10) (5)
Other Europe 283 — — —
Aviva Europe 5,975 135 (145) (155)
Delta Lloyd 1,250 240 (245) (20)
Europe 7,225 375 (390) (175)
North America 942 — — —
Asia Pacific 577 20 (20) (5)
Total 14,510 610 (640) (430)

As reported
on page 24

£m

Swaption
implied

volatilities
25%

increase
£m

Corporate bond
credit spreads1

EU minimum
capital (or

equivalent)
£m

30 June 2010
Embedded value
(net of tax and non-controlling interest)

50bps
increase

£m

50bps
decrease

£m

United Kingdom 5,766 (15) (645) 695 15
France 2,608 (80) (105) 80 15
Ireland 861 — — — 5
Italy 593 — — — 5
Poland 1,063 — — — 5
Spain 567 — (40) 35 —
Other Europe 283 — — — 5
Aviva Europe 5,975 (80) (145) 115 35
Delta Lloyd 1,250 60 (75) 65 5
Europe 7,225 (20) (220) 180 40
North America 942 (75) (510) 380 110
Asia Pacific 577 — (15) 15 25
Total 14,510 (110) (1,390) 1,270 190
1. Corporate bond credit spreads sensitivities include no allowance for any changes to liquidity premium adjustments

Value of new business

30 June 2010
Value of new business
(net of tax and non-controlling interest)

  Risk free rates

As reported
on page 16

£m

10bp
increase in

adjustment
to risk-free

rates
£m

1% increase
£m

1% decrease
£m

2% increase
£m

2% decrease
£m

United Kingdom 127 9 (12) 16 (21) 36
France 58 — (3) (5) (6) 2
Ireland 1 — 1 (1) 1 (1)
Italy 24 — (1) — (3) (3)
Poland 14 — (1) 1 (2) 2
Spain 22 — (1) 1 (1) 1
Other Europe 9 — (1) 1 (1) 2
Aviva Europe 128 — (6) (3) (12) 3
Delta Lloyd (25) 1 11 (12) 19 (30)
Europe 103 1 5 (15) 7 (27)
North America 2 7 (17) 4 (37) 2
Asia Pacific 14 — 10 (12) 18 (31)
Total 246 17 (14) (7) (33) (20)

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2010

35

E16 – Sensitivity analysis continued

30 June 2010
Value of new business
(net of tax and non-controlling interest)

Equity/property

As reported
on page 16

£m

Market values
Volatility

25%
increase

£m

10%
 increase

£m

10%
decrease

£m

United Kingdom 127 4 (4) —
France 58 4 (4) (3)
Ireland 1 — — —
Italy 24 1 (1) —
Poland 14 — — —
Spain 22 — — —
Other Europe 9 — — —
Aviva Europe 128 5 (5) (3)
Delta Lloyd (25) 3 (3) (1)
Europe 103 8 (8) (4)
North America 2 — — —
Asia Pacific 14 — — —
Total 246 12 (12) (4)

As reported
on page 16

£m

Swaption
implied

volatilities
25%

increase
£m

Corporate bond
credit spreads1

EU minimum
capital (or

equivalent)
£m

30 June 2010
Value of new business
(net of tax and non-controlling interest)

50bps
increase

£m

50bps
decrease

£m

United Kingdom 127 — (38) 43 1
France 58 (2) — 3 1
Ireland 1 — — — —
Italy 24 — — — 1
Poland 14 — — — —
Spain 22 — (2) 3 —
Other Europe 9 — — — —
Aviva Europe 128 (2) (2) 6 2
Delta Lloyd (25) 1 (3) 3 1
Europe 103 (1) (5) 9 3
North America 2 (12) (29) 15 9
Asia Pacific 14 — — — 4
Total 246 (13) (72) 67 17
1. Corporate bond credit spreads sensitivities include no allowance for any changes to liquidity premium adjustments

(b) Non-economic assumptions
The following tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value and the value of new business to the following changes in
non-economic assumptions:
— 10% decrease in maintenance expenses (a 10% sensitivity on a base expense assumption of £10 pa would represent an expense

assumption of £9 pa). Where there is a “look through” into service company expenses the fee charged by the service company is
unchanged while the underlying expense decreases;